

No. 19-1398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TED LIEU, UNITED STATES CONGRESSMAN, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

LISA J. STEVENSON
Acting General Counsel
KEVIN DEELEY
Associate General Counsel
HARRY J. SUMMERS
Assistant General Counsel
JACOB S. SILER
*Acting Assistant General
Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463*

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Argument.....	8
A. Regardless of whether <i>SpeechNow</i> was correctly decided, the FEC acted lawfully in dismissing petitioners’ administrative complaint	9
B. <i>SpeechNow</i> was correctly decided.....	16
C. This Court should deny the petition.....	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	12
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	23
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PA v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	18, 21
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	25
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 947 (2013)	23
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General United States of America</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	19, 26
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington</i> v. <i>FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Citizens United</i> v. <i>FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)...2, 3, 10, 18, 19	
<i>City of Long Beach</i> v. <i>Long Beach Area Chamber of</i> <i>Commerce</i> , 562 U.S. 896 (2010)	26
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> v. <i>FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	18
<i>Farris</i> v. <i>Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>FEC</i> v. <i>Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14
<i>FEC</i> v. <i>Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	17
<i>FEC</i> v. <i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	17, 22
<i>FEC</i> v. <i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign</i> <i>Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	12
<i>FEC</i> v. <i>National Conservative Political Action</i> <i>Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	18
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A.</i> v. <i>Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	25
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC</i> v. <i>NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Heckler</i> v. <i>Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	13
<i>Iancu</i> v. <i>Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	23
<i>ICC</i> v. <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	13
<i>Johnson</i> v. <i>United States R.R. Retirement Board</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1029 (1993).....	15
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce</i> v. <i>City of</i> <i>Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 896 (2010).....	24
<i>Maricopa County</i> v. <i>Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 574 U.S. 1006 (2014).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	19, 20, 24
<i>New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	14
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	22
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1003 (2010)	3, 4, 8, 20, 23
<i>Keating v. FEC</i> , 562 U.S. 1003 (2010)	4
<i>Texans for Free Enterprise v. Texas Ethics Commit- tee</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 968 (2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	24

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (52 U.S.C. 30101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
52 U.S.C. 30101(4)(A)	2
52 U.S.C. 30101(8)(A)(i)	2
52 U.S.C. 30101(9)(A)(i)	2
52 U.S.C. 30108(a)(1).....	10

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
52 U.S.C. 30108(a)(1)-(2).....	10
52 U.S.C. 30108(c)(1).....	10
52 U.S.C. 30108(c)(1)(B).....	5
52 U.S.C. 30108(c)(2).....	10, 11
52 U.S.C. 30108(d).....	10
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(2).....	4, 13, 14
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(4)-(5).....	4
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(8).....	5
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(8)(A).....	14, 15
52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(8)(C).....	9
52 U.S.C. 30110.....	26
52 U.S.C. 30116(a).....	2
52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(7)(B).....	17
52 U.S.C. 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....	22
52 U.S.C. 30116(f).....	2
5 U.S.C. 551(10).....	12
28 U.S.C. 2412.....	15, 16

Miscellaneous:

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11, 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel Estreicher & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Nonacqui- escence by Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989).....	15
